

**SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT**

Law Docket No. PUC-15-20

ED FRIEDMAN, et al,

Appellants

v.

MAINE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE MAINE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

**Bruce A. McGlaflin, Esquire
Petruccelli, Martin & Haddow, LLP
Two Monument Square, PO Box 17555
Portland, Maine 04112-8555
(207) 775-0200
Attorneys for Appellants**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	1
II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED	17
1. Whether the Decision fails to ensure safety (35-A M.R.S. §101) – by relaxing this Court’s legal standard to allow some credible threat; by injecting a reasonableness factor; by requiring a threat of immediate or imminent risk of harm when the risk is comparable to common risks; and/or by shifting the burden of proof to Appellants.	17
2. Whether the Decision fails to ensure safety (35-A M.R.S. §101) by limiting its assurance of safety to only those CMP customers with “typical” smart meters and by failing to account for the cumulative and additive effects of RF radiation	17
3. Whether the Decision’s reliance on RF exposures averaged over time and its reliance on data from an unrepresentative sample of 1,100 of CMP’s 600,000 smart meters to calculate RF exposure levels associated with typical CMP’s smart meters is supported by sufficient evidence in the record	18
4. Whether Commissioner Littell’s joinder in the Decision is an abuse of discretion that leaves a deadlock failing to satisfy the vote required by 35-A M.R.S. §108-A for Commission action.	18
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT/STANDARDS OF REVIEW	18

	Page
IV. ARGUMENT	21
A. The legal mandate is to ensure safety and CMP’s legal burden was to prove no credible threat to health or safety.	21
B. Appellants proved a credible threat to health and safety.	23
C. CMP failed to prove no credible threat to health and safety.	28
D. Commissioner Littell’s findings require the determination there is a credible threat to health and safety, but his medical opt-out is insufficient to address the threat.	30
E. The Decision is not supported by a common set of findings approved by both Commissioners, and is contradicted by Commissioner Littell’s findings rendering it invalid.	32
F. Both Commissioners erroneously applied a relaxed legal standard and reduced CMP’s burden of proof.	33
G. Both Commissioners failed to require proof of the actual levels of exposure created by its smart meter system.	38
H. The Decision repudiates the mandate to ensure safety for all Maine residents and all CMP utility customers. It erroneously relies on “averaged” exposure data and “typical” exposure scenarios, and fails to consider long-term effects from cumulative and incremental exposures.	40
I. Commissioner Vannoy erred by shifting the burden to Appellants to show the science establishes proof of harm.	45
V. CONCLUSION	48
Certificate of Service	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Constitutions:

(Me. Const. Art. I, §1) 19

Cases:

Brink's, Inc. v. Maine Armored Car & Courier Service, Inc.,
423 A.2d 536 (Me. 1980)22

Cellular Phone Taskforce v. FCC, 205 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2000) 6

Central Maine Power Co. v. Public Utilities Com., 382 A.2d 302
(Me. 1978) 18

Central Maine Power Co. v. Waterville Urban Renewal Authority,
281 A.2d 233 (Me. 1971) 33

*Eastern Maine Electric Cooperative, Inc. v. Maine Yankee Atomic
Power Company*, 225 A.2d 414 (Me. 1967) 18

Friedman v. PUC, 2012 ME 90, 48 A.3d 794 1, 19, 21, 23, 48

Heckman v. Pennsylvania Bd. of Probation & Parole,
744 A.2d 371 (Pa. Commw.Ct. 2000) 22

Indus. Energy Consumer Group v. PUC, 2001 ME 94, 773 A.2d 1038 18

New England Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Public Util. Comm'n,
448 A.2d 272 (Me. 1982)18

Seavey v. Preble, 64 Me. 120, 121 (Me. 1874) 19

State v. Fenderson, 449 A.2d 381 (Me. 1982)25

United States v. Ray, 273 F. Sup. 2d 1160 (D. Mont. 2003) 22

Statutes:

35-A M.R.S. §101 17, 19, 48

35-A M.R.S. §108-A 18, 19, 30, 48

42 U.S.C. §2021(h)6

Administrative Rulings:

Hogan v. Hampden Telephone Co., F.C. No. 2438,
Order (Me. P.U.C. May 16, 1980)23, 24
MacMaster v. Gardiner Water Dist., No. 98-309, Order,
(Me. PUC December 4, 1998) 24

Other Authorities:

Webster's Third New International Dictionary 756 (1993)22
Merriam Webster Online Dictionary22
